

BYLAW 3345-24 ANNUAL FEES AND CHARGES

CONSOLIDATED VERSION

Adopted: December 2, 2024 Updated: March 10, 2025

(CONSOLIDATED FOR CONVENIENCE PURPOSES ONLY)

This Consolidated Version is not an official bylaw. This Consolidated Bylaw is authorized pursuant to Bylaw 3023-18.

Signed by B. Hillson

General Manager, Corporate Services

BYLAW 3345-24 ANNUAL FEES AND CHARGES BYLAW AMENDMENT					
BYLAW#	AMENDMENT	DATE			
3353-25	 By Amending Schedule "A" with the following: Eliminating Fees for Running/Walking Track Pass Adding fee for Off-Sason Morning Ice from 6:30am – 8:00am Adding fees for Film Permits 	January 6, 2025			
3370-25	By Amending Schedule "A" with the following: repeal the fees related to "Concerts/Large Outdoor Gathering License Fees and Special Event Permits to create fees related to applications for "Concerts and Special Events amend the fees related to Fire Permits	March 10, 2025			

BYLAW 3345-24 OF THE CITY OF CAMROSE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA

A BYLAW OF THE CITY OF CAMROSE TO ESTABLISH FEES, RATES, AND CHARGES FOR SERVICES PROVIDED BY THE MUNICIPALITY

WHEREAS Pursuant to section 7 of the *Municipal Government Act*, R.S.A. 2000, Chapter M-26, a Council may pass bylaws for municipal purposes respecting the following matters:

- a) people, activities and things in, on or near a public place or place that is open to the public; and
- b) services provided by or on behalf of the municipality.

AND WHEREAS Pursuant to section 8 of the *Municipal Government Act*, a Council may pass bylaws for municipal purposes respecting the following matters:

- a) Provide for a system of licences, permits or approvals, including any or all of the following:
 - i) Establishing fees for licences, permits and approvals, including fees for licenses, permits, and approvals that may be in the nature of a reasonable tax for the activity authorized or for the purpose of raising revenue;
 - ii) Establishing fees for licenses, permits and approvals that are higher for persons or businesses who do not reside or maintain a place of business in the municipality.

NOW THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CAMROSE ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. This Bylaw may be cited as the "Annual Fees and Charges Bylaw".
- 2. Fees and charges are established for the services provided by the City in accordance with Schedule "A" attached hereto.
- 3. The City Manager or designate shall have the authority to reduce or waive the imposition of any of the fees and charges set out in Schedule "A" for reasons that reasonably qualify as an emergency or of a humanitarian nature.
- 4. The City Manager or designate may, at their discretion, create promotional pricing for programs or services offered by the City of Camrose Community Services Department.
- 5. Bylaw 3345-24 shall come into force and effect on January 1, 2025, and Bylaws 3285-23, 3304-24, and 3328-24 are hereby rescinded upon this Bylaw coming into effect.

READ a FIRST time in COUNCIL this 2	0 th day of NOVEMBER, A.D. 2024.
	MAYOR
	GENERAL MANAGER, CORPORATE SERVICES
READ a SECOND time in COUNCIL thi	s <u>2nd</u> day of <u>DECEMBER</u> , A.D. 2024.
	MAYOR
	GENERAL MANAGER, CORPORATE SERVICES
READ a THIRD time and FINALLY PAS 2024.	SSED in COUNCIL this 2 nd day of DECEMBER, A.D.
	MAYOR
	GENERAL MANAGER,
	CORPORATE SERVICES

Bylaw 3345-24 Schedule "A"

Annual Fees and Charges

Table of Contents

ADMINISTRATION	
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT	
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT	
COMMUNITY SERVICES	8
RECREATION CENTRE	
BALL DIAMONDS & PLAYFIELDS	10
STONY CREEK CENTRE	11
COMMUNITY CENTRE	11
GUN RANGE	12
AQUATIC CENTRE	12
SUMMER PROGRAMS	
CHUCK MACLEAN ARTS CENTRE	15
CENTENNIAL MUSEUM	16
ROTARY YOUTH CENTRE	16
GOLF COURSE	
MOBILE VENDOR STALLS	19
COMMUNITY GARDEN PLOTS	19
PARK BENCH	
CAMROSE VALLEYVIEW CEMETERY	
ENGINEERING/BUILDING SERVICES	22
AIRPORT	
DANGEROUS GOODS PERMIT	22
TRAFFIC PERMITS	22
BUILDING PERMITS	22
SPECIAL EVENTS BUILDING PERMITS	24
ELECTRICAL PERMITS	
GAS PERMITS	
PLUMBING PERMITS	
MISCELLANEOUS FEES	
TRAVEL CHARGES	
FINANCIAL SERVICES	
TAX CERTIFICATES, ASSESSMENT AND TAX SEARCHES FEES	
ASSESSMENT REVIEW BOARD COMPLAINT FEES	
WASTEWATER	
WATER	
RECYCLING FEES	
RESIDENTIAL SOLID WASTE COLLECTION (GARBAGE COLLECTION)	
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES	
ADVERTISING & MAILOUTS	
AGREEMENTS	
APPEALS	35
COMPLIANCE & FILE SEARCH	35
CONSTRUCTION PERFORMANCE DEPOSITS	
DEVELOPMENT PERMITS	
LAND USE	
LONG-RANGE PLANNING	39
SUBDIVISION, CONDOMINIUMS, & ENDORSEMENT	
BUSINESS LICENSES	41
CORPORATE AND PROTECTIVE SERVICES	42
GIS SERVICES	42
ANIMAL CONTROL	
FIRE SERVICE - RESPONSE TO FIRE CALLS	43

	FIRE SERVICE - MOTOR VEHICLE ACCIDENTS, RESCUE, DANGEROUS GOODS	43
	FIRE SERVICE - FALSE ALARMS	43
	FIRE SERVICE - INSPECTIONS AND OCCUPANT LOADS	44
	FIRE SERVICE - PERMITS	44
	FIRE SERVICE - INVESTIGATIONS	44
	FIRE SERVICE - SPECIAL EVENT FIRE DEPARTMENT STAND-BY	44
	FIRE SERVICE – AIR CYLINDERS	44
	POLICE SERVICE - FALSE SECURITY ALARM FEES	44
	POLICE SERVICE - TAXI BUSINESS LICENSE & PERMIT FEES	45
Ρ	UBLIC WORKS	46
	ROADS	
	UTILITIES	
	MATERIALS	

DESCRIPTION	2025	UNIT OF MEASURE	<u>GST</u>
	RATE		TAXABLE (T)
			EXEMPT (E)
			INCLUDED (I)

ADMINISTRATION

Amended by: 3370-25

	T	T	
Concert or Special Event Application Fees			
Non-Profit Organizations/Community Organizations Concerts or Special Events			
	¢50.00	Der Application	F
	\$50.00	Per Application	E
• Level 1	\$25.00	Per Application	E
• Level 2	\$25.00	Per Application	E
• Level 3	\$50.00	Per Application	E
Level 4	\$100.00	Per Application	E
• Level 5	\$100.00	Per Application	Е
Commercial Organizations Concerts or Special Events			
Parades	\$250.00	Per Application	Е
• Level 1	\$200.00	Per Application	E
• Level 2	\$200.00	Per Application	E
• Level 3	\$250.00	Per Application	E
• Level 4	\$1,000.00	Per Application	E
• Level 5	\$6,000.00	Per Application	E
Payments Returned NSF by Banks / Financial	+ 0,000.00	· c. r.pp.nos.uc.	<u> </u>
Institutions			
Cheques	\$33.00	Per Cheque	Е
Direct Debits	\$33.00	•	Е
Freedom of Information and Access to	Fee payable	e is in accordance with the	Т
Information Request	Freedom	of Information and	
·	Protection of	of Privacy Regulation, AR	
	186/2008, as amended from time to		
	time or any successor Regulation that		
	sets fees for requests for information		
	from the Pro	ovince. Per Request.	

DESCRIPTION	2025 RATE	UNIT OF MEASURE	GST TAXABLE (T) EXEMPT (E) INCLUDED (I)
-------------	--------------	-----------------	--



COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

Film Permitting			
Complex Film Production	\$1,000.00 & \$250 (One-Time Fee)	Per Day	T T
Simple Film Production	\$500.00 & \$150 (One-Time Fee)	Per Day	Т
Nonprofit Film Production	\$50.00	Per Day	Т

DESCRIPTION	2025	UNIT OF MEASURE	GST
	RATE		TAXABLE (T)
			EXEMPT (E)
			INCLUDED (I)

COMMUNITY SERVICES

RECREATION CENTRE

- (1) Rates in effect from January 1 August 31(2) Rates in effect from September 1 December 31

Arenas (Encana, Border Paving, and Max McL	.ean)		
(1) Youth Ice Rate	\$161.25	Per Hour	Т
(Minor Hockey, Skate Club, Youth Camps etc.)			
(2) Youth Ice Rate			
(Minor Hockey, Skate Club, Youth Camps etc.)	\$169.25		Т
(1) Youth Ice Rate (Non-Prime)	\$80.50	Per Hour	Т
School Days - 6:30 a.m 8:00 a.m.			
(2) Youth Ice Rate (Non-Prime)	\$84.50	Per Hour	Т
<u>School Days</u> - 6:30 a.m 8:00 a.m.			
(1) Adult Ice Rate (Prime)	\$268.50	Per Hour	Т
Weekdays: 4:00 p.m10:15 p.m.			
Weekends: 12:00 Noon - 10:15 p.m.			
(2) Adult Ice Rate (Prime)	\$282.00	Per Hour	Т
Weekdays: 4:00 p.m10:15 p.m.			
Weekends: 12:00 Noon - 10:15 p.m.			
(1) Adult Ice Rate (Non-Prime)	4045.05		_
<u>Weekday/Weekend</u> 10:15 p.m. – 12:00pm	\$215.25	Per Hour	Т
<u>Weekends</u> 7:00 a.m. – 11:45 a.m.			
(2) Adult Ion Data (Non Drima)	¢226.00	Per Hour	Т
(2) Adult Ice Rate (Non-Prime)	\$226.00	Per Hour	ı
Weekday/Weekend 10:15 p.m. – 12:00pm			
<u>Weekends</u> 7:00 a.m. – 11:45 a.m.			
Blended Rates possible, prorated between			
Prime and Non-Prime Rates.			
(1) Adult Other Users Ice Rate (Non-Prime)	\$161.25	Per Hour	T
Weekdays – 7:00 a.m 4:00 p.m. Monday to	φ101.∠3	F 61 FIOUI	1
Fridays - 7.00 a.m 4.00 p.m. Monday to			
i iluays			
(2) Adult Ice Rate (Non-Prime)	\$169.25	Per Hour	Т
Weekdays – 7:00 a.m 4:00 p.m.	Ψ100.20		'
(1) School Use (based on a calendar year)	\$40.00	Per Booking	Т
(2) School Use (based on a calendar year)	\$42.00		Ť
Shinny - Adult/Student (15 Years of Age and	\$7.00	Day Pass	j

DESCRIPTION	2025 RATE	UNIT OF MEASURE	GST TAXABLE (T) EXEMPT (E) INCLUDED (I)
Over) Coeline Free			
Over) Goalies Free	£440.00	Casaan Daga	1
Shinny - Adult Punch Cond	\$140.00	Season Pass 20 Uses	I
Shinny - Adult Punch Card	\$105.00	20 Uses	Į.
Off Season Arena Rentals			
Special Event (No Admission Charged)	\$147.00	Per Hour	T
Not for Profit Organization	\$1,175.25	Per Day - 8 + Hours	T
Private/Commercial Organization (No	\$251.00	Per Hour	Т
admission charged)	\$2,006.50	Per Day - 8 + Hours	
Pre-Event & Post Event Rental / Set Up Take	½ of hourly	Per Hour	T
Down	rate		
If an admission is charged the City of Camrose hourly rate on a cost recovery basis. Plus 15% of	will negotiate f the first \$2,00	a percentage of the rever 00 gross admission and 5%	nues above the % thereafter.
Youth Groups Recreation Activity (Under 18 Years of Age)	\$38.50		Т
Off season Ice Bookings when the ice is in	\$206.75	Per Hour	Т
Off season Morning Ice from 6:30 a.m. – 8:00 a.m.	\$103.50	Per Hour	Т
Meeting Rooms/Access Space			
Max McLean Sky Box (Without Cleaning)	\$98.75	Per Booking	Т
Max McLean Sky Box (With Cleaning)	\$147.00	Per Booking	Т
Meeting Room 1204	\$38.75	Per Hour	Т
	\$233.25	Per Day - 6 Plus Hours	Т
Viterra Tournament Room	\$20.75	Per Hour	Т
	\$124.25	Per Day - 6 Plus Hours	Т
	\$159.25	Minor Hockey	
		Weekend	T
		Friday to Sunday	
Visual Equipment	\$9.75	Per Hour	Т
(TV, Digital Projector, Overhead Projector)	\$58.50	Per Day - 6 Plus Hours	Т
Sound System	\$9.75	Per Hour	Т
(Portable PA System)	\$58.50	Per Day - 6 Plus Hours	T
Running/Walking Track Pass – Removed			

DESCRIPTION	2025	UNIT OF MEASURE	GST
	RATE		TAXABLE (T)
			EXEMPT (E)
			INCLUDED (I)

BALL DIAMONDS & PLAYFIELDS

Class 1 Diamonds - Kinsmen Park (Kin 1, 2, 3	and Harry Ai	ndreassen diamonds)	
Adult Rate - No Prep	\$99.25	Per Game	Т
Adult Rate - Prep	\$150.75	Per Game	Т
Youth Rate - No Prep	\$59.50	Per Game	Т
Youth Rate - Prep	\$90.25	Per Game	Т
Class 1 Diamonds Tournament Use			
Adult - 1 Diamond No Prep	\$150.75	Per Day	Т
Youth - 1 Diamond - No Prep	\$90.25	Per Day	T
Adult - More than one diamond - No Prep	\$302.00	Per Day	Т
Youth - More than one diamond - No Prep	\$181.25	Per Day	Т
Class 2 Diamonds - Duggan Park North & Sou	uth, West End	l, Composite High Schoo	ol
Adult Rate - No Prep	\$79.25	Per Game	Т
Youth Rate - No Prep	\$47.75	Per Game	Т
Adult Rate - Prep	\$121.25	Per Game	Т
Youth Rate - Prep	\$72.75	Per Game	Т
Class 2 Diamonds Tournament Use			
Adult - 1 Diamond - No Prep	\$121.25	Per Day	Т
Youth - 1 Diamond - No Prep	\$72.75	Per Day	Т
Adult - More than one diamond - No Prep	\$242.25	Per Day	Т
Youth - More than one diamond - No Prep	\$145.50	Per Day	Т
Class 3 Diamonds - St. Pats & Charlie Killam	NE		
Adult Casual Use	\$48.50	Per Game	Т
Youth Casual Use	\$29.25	Per Game	Т
Class 4 Diamonds - Non-City Diamonds			
Non-City Diamonds - No Charge	\$0.00	N/A	N/A
Staff and equipment services are available at co	st during tourr	naments; please see a cor	mmunity services
representative for more details.			
Minor Football			
Kinsmen Park	\$62.00	Per Practice	Т
Kinsmen Park	\$99.25	Per Game	Т
Kinsmen Park Lights	\$46.25	Per Hour	Т
Soccer			
ACAC Soccer			
Kinsmen Park	\$104.50	Per Practice per pitch	Т
Kinsmen Park	\$166.50	Per Game per pitch	Т
Adult Soccer			
Rudy Swanson Park	\$79.25	Per Practice per pitch	Т
Rudy Swanson Park	\$131.50	Per Game per pitch	T

DESCRIPTION	2025 RATE	UNIT OF MEASURE	GST TAXABLE (T) EXEMPT (E) INCLUDED (I)
Adult Soccer			
School Pitches	\$43.75	Per Practice per pitch	Т
School Pitches		Per Game per pitch	Т
Minor Soccer			
\$73.00 Per Participant			

STONY CREEK CENTRE

Main Floor Area Rentals				
Private / Non-Profit	\$38.75	Per Hour	T	
	\$311.00	Per Day - 8 Plus Hours	T	
Commercial Business	\$75.00	Per Hour	Т	
	\$598.50	Per Day - 8 Plus Hours	T	
Pre-Event & Post Event Rental is at a 50% Rate for all Adult and Youth Floor Bookings				
Damage Deposit (Where Applicable)	\$904.25	Deposit	E	
Additional Fee on Statutory Holidays	\$186.00	Flat Fee	Т	

COMMUNITY CENTRE

Fieldhouse			
(1) Adult Rate - Full Floor - Prime	\$163.25	Per Hour	Т
(2) Adult Rate – Full Floor – Prime	\$171.50	Per Hour	T
(1) Adult Rate - Full Floor - Non-Prime	\$99.50	Per Hour	Т
(2) Adult Rate – Full Floor – Non Prime	\$104.50	Per Hour	T
(1) Adult Rate - Half Floor - Prime	\$82.50	Per Hour	Т
(2) Adult Rate – Half Floor – Prime	\$86.75	Per Hour	T
(1) Adult Rate - Half Floor - Non-Prime	\$50.50	Per Hour	Т
(2) Adult Rate - Half Floor - Non-Prime	\$53.00	Per Hour	T
(1) Youth Rate - Full Floor - Prime	\$98.00	Per Hour	T
(2) Youth Rate - Full Floor - Prime	\$103.00	Per Hour	T
(1) Youth Rate - Full Floor - Non-Prime	\$59.75	Per Hour	Т
(2) Youth Rate - Full Floor - Non-Prime	\$62.75	Per Hour	T
(1) Youth Rate - Half Floor - Prime	\$49.25	Per Hour	Т
(2) Youth Rate - Half Floor - Prime	\$51.75	Per Hour	T
(1) Youth Rate - Half Floor - Non-Prime	\$30.25	Per Hour	Т
(2) Youth Rate - Half Floor - Non-Prime	\$31.75	Per Hour	T
Pre-Event & Post Event Rental is at a 50% Rate to	or all Adult ar	nd Youth Floor Bookings	
Community Use Nights			
Adult/Student (13 Years of Age and Over)	\$7.00	Day Pass	I
Child (12 Years of Age and Under)	\$5.00	Day Pass	
Damage Deposit (Where Applicable)	\$1,191.25	Deposit	E
Commercial Business Rate			

DESCRIPTION	2025 RATE	UNIT OF MEASURE	GST TAXABLE (T) EXEMPT (E) INCLUDED (I)
Full Floor - Adult	\$231.50	Per Hour	Т
Full Floor - Youth	\$171.50	Per Hour	Т

GUN RANGE

Indoor			
Approved Adult Organizations	\$18.75	Per Hour	Т
Approved Youth Organizations	\$7.25	Per Hour	Т
Other Rentals	\$40.00	Per Hour	Т

AQUATIC CENTRE

Infant (0-2); Child (3-7); Youth (8-17); Adult (18 and 64); Senior (65 and up) Out of Area – Any non-City of Camrose / non-Camrose County Resident

Drop-In Fees			
Adult	\$10.00	Day Pass	I
Youth	\$7.00	Day Pass	I
Child	\$5.00	Day Pass	I
Senior/ Adult Student with ID	\$8.50	Day Pass	I
Infant	Free	Day Pass	N/A
Family (Immediate)	\$26.50	Day Pass	[
Group Rate, Book ahead 5 days, 20+ swimmers -	15% off drop	o in rates	
30 Day Pool Pass			
Adult	\$87.75	1 Month Pass	I
Youth	\$60.50	1 Month Pass	i
Child	\$43.75	1 Month Pass	i
Senior / Adult Student with ID	\$73.75	1 Month Pass	1
Family	\$208.50	1 Month Pass	1
90 Day Pool Pass			
Adult	\$197.25	3 Month Pass	
Youth	\$135.75	3 Month Pass	1
Child	\$98.75	3 Month Pass	1
 Senior / Adult Student with ID 	\$166.25	3 Month Pass	1
Family	\$470.50	3 Month Pass	I
365 Day Pool Pass			
Adult	\$700.25	1 Year Pass	I
Youth	\$481.50		I
Child	\$350.50	1 Year Pass	I
Senior / Adult Student with ID		_	
Family		1 Year Pass	<u> </u>
D 140 Til 4 (40 A L i i i)	\$1,672.75	1 Year Pass	
Pool 10 x Tickets (10 Admissions)			I

DESCRIPTION	2025	UNIT OF MEASURE	GST
BESSIAI TION	RATE	ONIT OF MEAGORE	TAXABLE (T)
			EXEMPT (E)
			INCLUDED (I)
Do al 40 Tialcata - Adult	¢00.75	10 Dran Inc	<u> </u>
Pool 10 Tickets – Adult Pool 10 Tickets – Vouth	\$82.75	10 Drop-Ins	I
Pool 10 Tickets - Youth Pool 40 Tickets - Obild	\$57.00	10 Drop-Ins	ı
Pool 10 Tickets - Child Pool 40 Tickets - Child Pool 40 Tickets - Child Pool 40 Tickets - Child	\$41.50	10 Drop-Ins	
Pool 10 Tickets - Senior/Adult Student With IR.	\$70.00	10 Drop-Ins	
with ID	φ/0.00	10 B10p 1113	'
Pool 10 Tickets – Family	\$222.00	10 Drop-Ins	ı
Pool 10 Tickets expire one year after purchase da			
Public Pool Rentals (Competition Pool Only) -			
 Local Youth Groups 	\$182.50	Per Hour	I
Local Youth Groups	\$1,215.75	8+ hours per day	I
Local Adult Groups	\$243.00	Per Hour	I
Local Adult Groups	\$1,701.75	8+ hours per day	I
Extra Guard	\$34.75	Per Hour	
Guarding levels to be determined at the time of			
the booking			
Toonie Swim Sponsorship - Entire Public Swim	\$183.75	Per Hour	
must be Sponsored			
Free Swim Sponsorship - Entire Public Swim	\$262.50	Per Hour	I
must be Sponsored			
Special Pool Rentals	1		Т .
School Splash Parties	\$2.00	Per Child	I
minimum 20 children	40.00	D 01.11	
School Splash Parties	\$3.00	Per Child	I
minimum 40 children	¢40.00	Dealleur	1
Youth Aqua Clubs/Lane practices	\$18.00	Per Hour	l
Program Swimming Lessons Splash and Dash	\$0.19	Per Minute	E
Preschool	·	Per Minute	E
	\$0.19		E
Youth Lessons (Level 1 - 3)	· ·	Per Minute Per Minute	E
Youth Lessons (Level 4 - 9) School Lessons (January 1 - August 31) 14	\$0.16	Per Minute Per Minute	E E
years and less	\$0.07	Per Minute	
School Lessons (January 1 - August 31) 15	\$0.07	Per Minute	I
years and older (GST added)	φυ.υ7	T OF MITTURE	'
School Lessons (September 1 - December 31)	\$0.07	Per Minute	E
14 years and less	ψ0.07	1 O. MIIIMO	_
School Lessons (September 1 - December 31)	\$0.08	Per Minute	Е
14 years and less – Out of Area			_
School Lessons (September 1 - December 31)	\$0.08	Per Minute	I
15 years and older (GST added)			
High School Lessons (provides own instructor)	\$3.58	Per lessons per student	I
0 ===================================			

DECODIDATION	2025	LINIT OF MEACURE	COT
DESCRIPTION	2025 RATE	UNIT OF MEASURE	GST TAXABLE (T) EXEMPT (E) INCLUDED (I)
	-		1
Private Lesson 14 years and less	\$1.40	Per Minute	E
Semi-Private Lesson	\$0.73	Per Minute	Е
Private Lesson 15 years and older	\$1.47		I
Semi- Private Lesson	\$0.77	Per Minute	
Leadership Courses			
Junior Lifeguard Club			
 Recreational - Fall or Winter Season 	\$0.12	Per minute + materials	E
Recreational - Both seasons	\$0.11	Per minute + materials	E
Lifesaving Club			
 Puddle Jumpers – Fall or Winter Season 	\$0.12		E
 Puddle Jumpers – Both Seasons 	\$0.10	Per minute + materials	E
Lifesaving Club – Competitive			
 2 day – Fall or Winter Season 	\$0.12	Per minute + materials	E
2 day – Both Seasons	\$0.10	Per minute + materials	E
3 + days – Fall of Winter Season	\$0.11	Per minute + materials	Е
3 + days – Both Seasons	\$0.09	Per minute + materials	E
Lifesaving Club			
Masters – Fall or Winter Season	\$0.15	Per minute + materials	Е
Masters – Both Seasons	\$0.13	Per minute + materials	Е
Bronze Star – 14 years and less	\$0.13	Per minute + materials	Е
15 years and older (GST added)	\$0.15		
Bronze Medallion – 14 years and less	\$0.13	Per minute + materials	Е
15 years and older (GST added)	\$0.15		Ī
Bronze Cross – 14 years and less	\$0.13	Per minute + materials	Е
15 years and older (GST added)	\$0.15	The strained strained	Ī
Intermediate First Aid and O2 Course	\$0.15	Per minute + materials	
Intermediate First Aid Recertification	\$0.15	Per minute + materials	i
Aquatic Emergency Care and Oxygen	\$0.15	Per minute + materials	l
Aquatic Emergency Care - Recertification	\$0.15	Per minute + materials	i
Course	******		
Life Saving Instructor Course	\$0.15	Per minute + materials	
National Life Guard Course	\$0.15	Per minute + materials	I
National Life Guard Recertification	\$0.15	Per minute + materials	
Cardiopulmonary Resuscitation (CPR) Course	\$0.15	Per minute + materials	I
Cardiopulmonary Resuscitation (CPR) Recertification	\$0.15	Per minute + materials	I
Babysitting Course	\$0.13	Per minute + materials	E
Stay Safe	\$0.13	Per minute + materials	E
Swim Instructor:	φυ. 13	i di minute + materiais	<u> </u>
	ΦΩ 4.4	Per minute + materials	
Skills Assessment Swing for Life Courses	\$0.14		
Swim for Life Course Swim In admitted Broad differentials	\$0.14	Per minute + materials	l l
Swim Instructor Recertification	\$0.14	Per minute + materials	I

DESCRIPTION	2025	UNIT OF MEASURE	GST
	RATE		TAXABLE (T)
			EXEMPT (E)
			INCLUDED (I)

Rooms for Meeting use only (Audio/Visual Included)				
Conference Room	\$18.50	Per Hour	l	
	\$109.50	Per Day - 8+ Hours	Ī	
Kinsmen Room 1 or 2	\$30.75	Per Hour		
	\$146.25	Per Day - 8+ Hours	I	
Rooms for Activity Use (Audio/Visual Include	d)			
Kinsmen Park - Youth	\$20.75	Per Hour	l	
Additional Room	\$165.50	Per Day - 8+ Hours	I	
	\$85.00	Per Day	I	
Kinsmen Park - Adult	\$36.75	Per Hour		
Additional Room	\$292.00	Per Day - 8+ Hours	I	
	\$170.25	Per Day	I	
Pool Deck Room 1	\$30.75	Per Hour		
	\$243.00	Per Day - 8+ Hours		
Pool Deck Room 2	\$30.75	Per Hour		
	\$243.00	Per Day - 8+ Hours	l	

SUMMER PROGRAMS

Recreation and Culture Camps and Lessons may be offered on a cost recovery basis, contingent on expenses.

CHUCK MACLEAN ARTS CENTRE

Arts Studio A Rental	\$20.00 \$21.00	Per Hour Per Hour Per Hour Per Hour	T T T
Arts Studio B Rental	\$18.00 \$19.00	Per Hour Per Hour Per Hour Per Hour	T T T
 Photo Room Rental Arts - Child Arts - Adult Non-Arts - Non-Profit Non-Arts - Private Business 	\$14.75 \$15.50	Per Hour Per Hour Per Hour Per Hour	T T T

DESCRIPTION	2025 RATE	UNIT OF MEASURE	GST TAXABLE (T) EXEMPT (E) INCLUDED (I)
Dance Studio 1 Rental			
Arts - Child	\$21.25	Per Hour	Т
Arts - Adult	\$21.25 \$25.00	Per Hour	<u> </u>
Non-Arts - Non-Profit	\$25.00 \$26.50		† †
Non-Arts - Private Business	\$34.75	Per Hour	i i
Dance Studio 2 Rental	Ψ04.70	Tel Houl	ı
Arts - Child	\$24.00	Per Hour	Т
Arts - Adult	\$24.00 \$27.25	Per Hour	†
Non-Arts - Non-Profit	\$27.23		† †
Non-Arts - Private Business	\$38.25	Per Hour	i i
Kinsmen Hall 1 Rental	Ψ30.23	Tel Houl	ı
Arts - Child	#04.00	Per Hour	Т
Arts - Adult	\$24.00 \$29.00	Per Hour	<u> </u>
Non-Arts - Non-Profit	\$29.00	Per Hour	<u> </u>
Non-Arts - Private Business	\$42.00	Per Hour	i i
Kinsmen Hall 2 Rental	Ψ+2.00		ı
Arts - Child	#04.00	Per Hour	_
Arts - Adult	\$24.00 \$29.00	Per Hour	T T
Non-Arts - Non-Profit	\$29.00	Per Hour	<u> </u>
Non-Arts - Private Business	\$42.00	Per Hour	i i
Kinsmen Hall 3 Rental	Ψ+2.00	Ciriodi	ı
Arts - Child	#25.05	Per Hour	Т
Arts - Adult	\$35.25 \$44.00	Per Hour	T T
Non-Arts - Non-Profit	\$44.00 \$48.00	Per Hour	<u> </u>
Non-Arts - Private Business	\$66.75	Per Hour	't
Birthday Party	Ψ00.70	1 Of Flour	1
Package - 10 Children	\$187.75	Per Booking	Т
Additional Child Package	\$5.00	Per Child	l †
*Additional charges may apply based on	42.50		
costs of additional supplies ordered			
Chuck MacLean Arts Centre Membership	\$91.00	Per Membership	Т

CENTENNIAL MUSEUM

Facility Rental	To be	N/A	N/A
	negotiated		
	dependent		
	on costs		
Museum Research Request	\$21.00	Per Request	Т

ROTARY YOUTH CENTRE

DESCRIPTION	2025 RATE	UNIT OF MEASURE	GST TAXABLE (T) EXEMPT (E) INCLUDED (I)
Facility Rental – Adult Groups	\$34.50 \$275.75	Per Hour Per Day – 8+ Hours	E E
Facility Rental – Youth Groups	\$20.75 \$165.50	Per Hour Per Day – 8+ Hours	E E
Facility Rental – 644 Camrose Cougars Rotary Royal Canadian Air Cadets and 3068 South Alberta Light House Royal Canadian Army Cadets	\$16.50 \$110.25		E E
Facility Rental – Camrose Scouts	\$0.00	N/A	N/A
Facility Rental – Rotary Clubs of Camrose	\$0.00	N/A	N/A
Storage Room Rental – Non-profit Youth Group Users of Rudy Swanson Park	\$0.00	N/A	N/A
Storage Room Rental – Special Olympics Camrose	\$0.00	N/A	N/A

GOLF COURSE

*A Junior is any youth 18 years of age or under. An Intermediate Student is anyone 19 – 24 years of age.

Green Fees			
18 Holes Weekday	\$51.50	1 Round	[
18 Holes Weekend and Statutory Holidays	\$58.50	1 Round	I
9 Holes Weekday	\$38.25	1 Round	I
9 Holes Weekend and Statutory Holidays	\$42.75	1 Round	I
Junior & Intermediate Student - 18 Holes*	\$30.00	1 Round	I
Junior & Intermediate Student - 9 Holes*	\$22.00	1 Round	I
Packs			
18 Holes "Six Pack"	\$291.75	6 Rounds	[
9 Holes "Six Pack"	\$213.00	6 Rounds	I
18 Holes "Twenty Pack"	\$735.00	20 Rounds	I
18-Hole Power Cart "Six Pack"	\$100.25	6 Rounds	I
9-Hole Power Cart "Six Pack"	\$61.00	6 Rounds	I
"Packs" are only valid for use in the season they	were purchase	ed and in the season in	nmediately following.

DESCRIPTION	2025 RATE	UNIT OF MEASURE	GST TAXABLE (T) EXEMPT (E) INCLUDED (I)
Golf Passes			
FULL PASSES (Unlimited Use)			
Adult Full 18-Holes (Age 25-54)	\$1,502.50	Season Pass	l
Adult Couple Full 18-Holes (Age 25-54)	\$2,504.00	Season Pass	I
Senior Full 18-Holes (Age 55+)	\$1,312.75	Season Pass	l
Senior Couple Full 18-Holes (Age 55+)	\$2,194.00	Season Pass	
Family (Includes Children 18 years & younger)	\$2,630.25	Season Pass	I
Junior, Intermediate & Student Full 18-Holes*	\$364.50	Season Pass	I
WEEKDAY PASSES (Monday – Friday only)			
Adult Weekday 18-Holes	\$1,001.75	Season Pass	I
Adult Couple Weekday 18-Holes	\$1,878.00	Season Pass	I
Senior Weekday 18-Holes	\$875.25	Season Pass	I
Senior Couple Weekday 18 Holes	\$1,633.50	Season Pass	I
9-HOLE PASSES (Restricted to once per day)			
Adult 9-Hole	\$938.50	Season Pass	I
Adult Couple 9-Holes	\$1,628.50	Season Pass	I
Senior 9-Hole	\$820.50	Season Pass	I
Senior Couple 9 Hole	\$1,415.00	Season Pass	1
Tournaments			
Tournament - 18 Holes	0.40.50	D D /D I	
Weekday	\$48.50 \$55.25	Per Person/Round Per Person/Round	l l
Weekend Cont	\$18.50	Per Person/Round	l I
Cart Tournament - 9 Holes	Ψ10.00	1 Cl 1 Cl3Oll/1todila	T.
Weekday	\$36.50	Per Person/Round	
Weekend	\$40.50	Per Person/Round	i
• Cart	\$12.00	Per Person/Round	I
Tournament - 18 Holes (After Labour Day			
Weekend)			
Weekday	\$40.50	Per Person/Round	I
Weekend	\$46.25	Per Person/Round	
• Cart	\$18.50	Per Person/Round	I
Tournament - 9 Holes (After Labour Day			
Weekend) • Weekday	\$28.25	Per Person/Round	
Weekday Weekend	\$34.25	Per Person/Round	
Cart	\$12.00	Per Person/Round	
Club Rental			

DESCRIPTION	2025 RATE	UNIT OF MEASURE	GST TAXABLE (T) EXEMPT (E) INCLUDED (I)
18 Holes	\$31.50	Per Set/Round	
9 Holes	\$19.00		I
Power Carts			
18-Holes	\$20.25	Per Person / Half Cart	I
9-Holes	\$13.00	Per Person / Half Cart	I
9-Hole Seasonal Rental – 1 Seat	\$311.00	Per Season / per Person	I
18-Hole Seasonal Rental – 1 Seat	\$486.25	Per Season / per Person	I
Season Personal Cart Use	\$382.00	Per Season / per Household	I
Pull Cart 18-Holes	\$133.50	Seasonal	I
Pull Cart 9-Holes	\$66.75	Seasonal	I
Pull Cart 18-Holes	\$11.50	Per Cart/ Day	I
Pull Cart 9-Holes	\$7.25	Per Cart/ Day	I
Meeting Room Rental	\$24.25	Per Hour	I
Meeting Room Rental	\$145.75	Per Day 6+ hours	I
Restaurant Rental	\$48.50	Per Hour	I
Restaurant Rental	\$291.75	Per Day 6+ hours	I
Event Food / Beverage Gratuity	15%		

MOBILE VENDOR STALLS

Mobile Vendor Stall (With Power)	\$36.50	Per Day	T
Mobile Vendor Stall (Without Power)	\$24.25	Per Day	Т

COMMUNITY GARDEN PLOTS

Community Garden Plots	\$56.00 Annual Fee	I
------------------------	--------------------	---

PARK BENCH

Plaque to go on existing park bench	\$484.25	Per Plaque	
New Park Bench with Memorial Plaque	\$2,381.50	Per Bench	

CAMROSE VALLEYVIEW CEMETERY

Plot Fees			
Graves			
Resident	\$1,310.00	Per Full Plot	Т
Non-Resident	\$2,183.00	Per Full Plot	Т

DECODIDATION	LINUT OF MEACURE	COT	
DESCRIPTION	2025 RATE	UNIT OF MEASURE	GST TAXABLE (T) EXEMPT (E) INCLUDED (I)
	1	Т	1
Graves			_
Resident	\$778.00	Per Half Plot	T _
Non-Resident	\$1,213.00	Per Half Plot	Т
Veteran/Social Service	******		_
Resident	\$655.00	Per Full Plot	T
Non-Resident	\$1,091.50	Per Full Plot	Т
Veteran/Social Service	#200 00	Dow Holf Diot	_
Resident	\$389.00 \$606.50	Per Half Plot Per Half Plot	T T
Non-Resident Non-Resident Non-Resident Non-Resident	\$606.50	Pel Hall Plot	l l
Plot Registration Fees (On Existing Plot, Niche			
or Scattering Area - Non-Refundable) • Resident	¢142.00	Dor Dogistration	_
	\$142.00 \$276.00	Per Registration	T T
Non-Resident Columbarium	\$276.00	Per Registration	l l
	#4 000 00	Dan Milaha	
1st Level (1 or 2 Urns) Resident	\$1,288.00	Per Niche	T
1st Level (1 or 2 Urns) Non-Resident	\$2,256.00		T
2 nd Level (1 or 2 Urns) Resident	\$1,399.00		T
2 nd Level (1 or 2 Urns) Non-Resident	\$2,476.00	Per Niche	T
3 rd Level (1 or 2 Urns) Resident	\$1,619.00	Per Niche	T
3 rd Level (1 or 2 Urns) Non-Resident	\$2,696.00	Per Niche	T
4th Level (1 or 2 Urns) Resident	\$1,840.00	Per Niche	Т
4th Level (1 or 2 Urns) Non-Resident	\$2,917.00	Per Niche	Т
5 th Level (1 or 2 Urns) Resident	\$2,050.00	Per Niche	Т
5 th Level (1 or 2 Urns) Non-Resident	\$3,127.00	Per Niche	Т
6th Level (1 or 2 Urns) Resident	\$2,260.00	Per Niche	Т
6 th Level (1 or 2 Urns) Non-Resident	\$3,368.00	Per Niche	Т
Personal Columbarium Plot Resident	\$50.00	Per Sq Ft	Т
Personal Columbarium Plot Non-Resident	\$70.00	<u>'</u>	Т
Continuous Monument Foundation	•	· · · · · ·	
Additional Fee Per Plot (Where continuous	\$232.00	Per Plot	Т
foundations are located)	Ψ202.00		
Opening/Closing Fees			
Open/Close to 1.83m (6') Depth	\$1,226.00	Per Burial	Т
Open/Close to 2.44m (8') Depth	\$1,346.00	Per Burial	T
Columbarium Niche Open and Close	\$129.00	Per Opening/Closing	T
Burial of Ashes (Opening only by City Staff)	\$379.00	Per Burial	T
Burial of Ashes (Opening & closing only by City Staff)	\$421.00	Per Burial	T
Burial of Ashes (Scattering Area Only)	\$142.00	Per Scattering	Т
Burial of Ashes (Scattering Area Only) Non - resident	\$276.00	Per Scattering	T

DESCRIPTION	2025 RATE	UNIT OF MEASURE	GST TAXABLE (T) EXEMPT (E) INCLUDED (I)	

Extra Charges for Funerals on Weekends/Holidays			
Saturday, Sunday & Statutory Holidays -	\$725.00	Per Burial	Т
Traditional Burials			
Saturday, Sunday & Statutory Holidays -	\$258.00	Per Burial	Т
Cremation Burials			
Permit Fee for Installation of Monuments/Nich	ies		
Installation of Monuments/Niches	\$142.00	Per Installation	Т
Fee for Installation of Vases			
Installation of Vases	\$142.00	Per Installation	Т
Bronze Plaque and Installation			
Plaque and Installation	\$384.00	Per Plaque	Т

DESCRIPTION	2025	UNIT OF MEASURE	GST
	RATE		TAXABLE (T)
			EXEMPT (E)
			INCLUDED (I)

ENGINEERING/BUILDING SERVICES

<u>AIRPORT</u>

Airport Tie-Down Fees - Long Term Parking on Grassed Area near Taxiway Echo (No Power or Snow Removal Services Provided)	\$91.25	Per Month	Т
Airport Tie-Down Fees – Short Term Parking on Apron 1 near Terminal Building (Maximum of 3 days)	No Charge	N/A	N/A
Airport Fuel Tank License Fee	\$0.40 per litre	For the first 10,000 litres of capacity (for tanks up to 10,000 litres)	F rT
	\$0.20 per litre	For the next 26,000 litres of capacity (for tanks up to 36,000 litres)	
	\$0.10 per litre	For any additional volume greater than 36,000 litres of capacity	

DANGEROUS GOODS PERMIT

Dangerous Goods Permit	\$24.25	Per Permit	Е

TRAFFIC PERMITS

Extraordinary Use of Highways Permit	\$24.25	Per Permit	E
TRAVIS MJ Permit Fee for Overweight / Over Dimension Vehicles (Manual Review Only)	\$24.25	Per Permit	E
Other Permits/Registrations:	\$24.25	One-time Registration	E
Bicycle Registration		Fee	

BUILDING PERMITS

Public Institutions, Commercial, Industrial, and	\$8.55 per	For the first 2 Million	Е
--	------------	-------------------------	---

DESCRIPTION	2025 RATE	UNIT OF MEASURE	GST TAXABLE (T) EXEMPT (E) INCLUDED (I)
Other *Abbreviation for Construction = Constr.	\$1,000 of Constr. Cost	(Labour & Materials)	
	\$6.90 per \$1,000 of Constr. Cost	Applies after 2 Million (Labour & Materials)	E
	Minimum fee of \$125.00		
Single Family Dwellings (With or Without Attached Garage, Deck(s) or Basement Development; square footage to include all levels, excluding basements and garages). Additions to Residences and Covered Decks			
 Up to 150 sq. ft. 151 to 350 sq. ft. 351 to 800 sq. ft. 801 to 1200 sq. ft. 1201 - 1500 sq. ft. 1501 - 3000 sq. ft. 	\$158.00 \$294.00 \$630.00 \$1,014.00 \$1,276.00 \$1,533.00	Per Permit Per Permit Per Permit Per Permit Per Permit Per Permit	E E E E
Over 3000 sq. ft. Offsite Manufactured home, relocated home or RTM including attached garages on basement or crawl space	\$1,906.00 50% of SFD Fee	Per Permit Per Permit	E E
Accessory/Storage Buildings, Garage Additions, Attached/Detached Garages, Sheds, Offsite Manufactured Homes on blocks or piles, RTM, Relocated Homes, Internal Single-Family Dwelling Renovations • Up to 150 sq. ft. • 151 to 600 sq. ft. • 601 to 1000 sq. ft. • 1001 to 2000 sq. ft. • 2001 to 3000 sq. ft. • 3001 to 4000 sq. ft.	\$95.00 \$147.00 \$216.00 \$330.75 \$500.00 \$604.00 \$662.00	Per Permit	E E E E E
Over 4000 sq. ft. Multi-Family Dwellings Basement Development	\$578.00 \$137.00	Per Unit Per Permit	E E
Secondary Suites	\$500.00	Per Permit	Е

DESCRIPTION	2025 RATE	UNIT OF MEASURE	GST TAXABLE (T) EXEMPT (E) INCLUDED (I)
Uncovered Decks /PergolasUp to 150 sq. ft.151 to 350 sq. ft.	\$68.00 \$95.00	Per Permit Per Permit	E E E
 351 to 700 sq. ft. 701 to 1500 sq. ft. 1501 to 2500 sq. ft. 	\$126.00 \$152.00 \$189.00	Per Permit Per Permit	E E E
Over 2500 sq. ft. Demolition Garage	\$215.00 \$68.00		E
 Garage Single Family Dwelling Commercial/Industrial Hot Tub or Above Ground Pool 		Per Permit Per Permit	E E E
In-Ground Pool	\$173.00	Per Permit	E
Travel Charges apply on rural permits. GST ap Safety Codes Council levy applies to total perm			num of \$560.00

SPECIAL EVENTS BUILDING PERMITS

Stages/Events	\$750.00	Per Permit	Е
Tents/Event	\$460.00	Per Permit	E
Single Tent/Event more than 60m² unless contains cooking equipment	\$100.00	Per Permit	E
Single Stage Event more than 1.2m higher than any adjacent surface	\$230.00	Per Permit	E
Travel Charges apply on rural permits. GST applies and is included on travel charges.			
Safety Codes Council levy applies to total permit fee at 4%, minimum of \$4.50 to a maximum of \$560.00			

ELECTRICAL PERMITS

Single Family Dwelling				
Single Family Dwelling				
 Up to 1000 sq. ft. 	\$189.00	Per Permit	Е	
• 1001 to 1500 sq. ft.	\$215.00	Per Permit	E	
• 1501 to 2500 sq. ft.	\$242.00	Per Permit	E	
• 2501 to 4000 sq. ft.	\$273.00	Per Permit	E	
 Over 4000 sq. ft. 	\$310.00	Per Permit	E	
Per Unit of Multi-Family Housing up to SixPlex	\$147.00	Per Unit	Е	
Offsite Manufactured Home	\$147.00	Per Permit	Е	
Temporary Service	\$231.00	Per Permit	Е	
Travel Charges apply on rural permits. GST appli	Travel Charges apply on rural permits. GST applies and is included on travel charges.			

DESCRIPTION	2025 RATE	UNIT OF MEASURE	GST TAXABLE (T) EXEMPT (E) INCLUDED (I)
			INCLUDED (I)

Safety Codes Council levy applies to total permit fee at 4%, minimum of \$4.50 to a maximum of \$560.00					
	Other Residential, Commercial & Industrial Electrical Work				
Value of Electrical Installation (Including Labour,					
Materials, & Equipment)					
• \$3,000 or less	\$115.00	Per Permit	E		
• \$3,001 - \$5,000	\$147.00	Per Permit	E		
• \$5,001 - \$7,500	\$215.00		E		
• \$7,501 - \$10,000	\$268.00		E		
• \$10,001 - \$15,000	\$330.00		E E		
• \$15,001 - \$25,000	\$362.00	Per Permit	E		
• \$25,001 - \$200,000					
Ψ20,001 - Ψ200,000	\$360.00	Per Permit	E		
	plus 1% of				
	installation				
	cost over				
	\$25,000.00				
	to				
Over #200 000	\$200,000 \$2,290.00	Per Permit	E		
• Over \$200,000	φ2,290.00 plus	Per Permit	_		
	0.5% of				
	installation				
	cost over				
	\$200,000				
*Renewable Energy – Permits over \$25,000 will b					
Travel Charges apply on rural permits. GST appl					
Safety Codes Council levy applies to total permit	fee at 4%, mir	nimum of \$4.50 to a maxin	num of \$560.00		
Annual Electrical					
Utility Transformer Rating					
 Up to 750 kVA 	\$200.00	Per Permit	Е		
• 751 - 1500 kVA	\$289.00		E		
• 1501 - 2500 kVA	\$405.00	Per Permit	E		
• 2501 - 5000 kVA	\$578.00		E		
Over 5000 kVA		Per Permit	E		
Travel Charges apply on rural permits. GST appl					
Safety Codes Council levy applies to total permit fee at 4%, minimum of \$4.50 to a maximum of \$560.00					

GAS PERMITS

Single Family Dwelling (Based on Square		
Footage)		

DESCRIPTION	2025 RATE	UNIT OF MEASURE	GST TAXABLE (T) EXEMPT (E)
			INCLUDED (I)
	#400.00	Dan Danneit	
• Up to 1000 sq. ft.	\$126.00 \$147.00	Per Permit	E
• 1001 - 1500 sq. ft.	\$147.00 \$189.00	Per Permit Per Permit	E
• 1501 - 2500 sq. ft.	\$169.00	Per Permit	E E E
• 2501 - 4000 sq. ft.	\$215.00	Per Permit	
Over 4000 sq. ft.	•		
Per Unit Multi-Family Housing up to Sixplex	\$126.00	Per Unit	E
Additions/Renovations/Offsite Manufactured Home	\$126.00	Per Permit	E
Secondary Gas Line Installation	\$115.00	Per Permit	E
Each Additional Outlet	\$27.00	Per Each	Е
Other Residential, Commercial, Industrial (plus \$25 per 100,000 BTU's or portion thereof)	\$137.00	Per Permit	E
Propane Cylinder Refill Centers	\$231.00	Per Permit	Е
Temporary Gas Connection and Propane Tank Set/Reconnection of Meter	\$116.00	Per Each	E
Grain Dryers	\$258.00	Per Permit	Е
Other Heating / Gas			
Solid Fuel Burning Appliances/Hydronic Heating (Primary)	\$116.00	Per Permit	E
Appliance Replacement (Applies to Residential if Venting or Piping of Appliance is Changed)			
• 0 - 100,000 BTUs	\$115.00	Per Permit	E
• 100,001 - 400,000 BTUs	\$147.00	Per Permit	E E
• Over 400,000 BTUs	\$180.00	Per Permit	Е
Travel charges apply on rural permits. GST appli			
Safety Codes Council levy applies to total permit fee at 4%, minimum of \$4.50 to a maximum of \$560			

PLUMBING PERMITS

Single Family Dwelling (Based on Square			
Footage)			
 Up to 1000 sq. ft. 	\$126.00	Per Permit	E
• 1001 - 1500 sq. ft.	\$147.00	Per Permit	E
• 1501 - 2500 sq. ft.	\$189.00	Per Permit	E
• 2501 - 4000 sq. ft.	\$215.00	Per Permit	Е
 Over 4000 sq. ft. 	\$257.00	Per Permit	E
Per Unit of Multi-Family Housing up to Sixplex	\$126.00	Per Unit	Е
Additions/Renovations/Offsite Manufactured	\$126.00	Per Permit	Е
Home			
Irrigation System	\$95.00	Per Permit	E
Other Residential, Commercial, Industrial	\$120.00	Per Permit	Е

DESCRIPTION	2025 RATE	UNIT OF MEASURE	GST TAXABLE (T) EXEMPT (E) INCLUDED (I)	
(+ \$15.00 per fixture over 4)				
Private Sewage Disposal Systems				
Disposal Field, Treatment Mound, At-Grades	\$330.00	Per Permit	Е	
Holding Tank or Open Discharge	\$210.00	Per Permit	E	
Privy	\$116.00	Per Permit	Е	
Private Sewage - Compliance/Decommission Holding Tank	\$174.00	Per Permit	Е	
Home Owner Fee Surcharge	\$142.00	Per Permit	Е	
Travel charges apply on rural permits. GST applies and is included on travel charges.				
Safety Codes Council levy applies to total permit	fee at 4%, mi	nimum of \$4.50 to a maxir	mum of \$560.00	

MISCELLANEOUS FEES

Do inspection for /Ungofo Work City Conditions	\$176.50*	Dor Occurrence	Е
Re-inspection fee (Unsafe Work Site Conditions,		Per Occurrence	E
No Access, Project Not Ready)	(see Note)	Dan Daviass	
Plans review without permit issuance	\$176.50	Per Review	E
Change of permit holder or expired permit	10% of	Per Occurrence	E
	permit fee,		
	minimum		
	of \$25.00		
Starting without a permit	Double	Per Occurrence	E
	permit		
	fees*		
	(see Note)		
3 rd Party Request	\$168.00	Per Request	E
	per hour,		
	one hour		
	minimum*		
	(see Note)		
Refunds			
Within the same calendar month	Full	Per Occurrence	E
	refund,		
	minus		
	applicable		
	plan		
	review		
	fees		
Subsequent calendar month	½ of	Per Occurrence	Е
1	permit fee		_
	paid, less		
	the Safety		
	Codes		
	Council		
	fee		
	100	<u>L</u>	

DESCRIPTION	2025 RATE	UNIT OF MEASURE	GST TAXABLE (T) EXEMPT (E) INCLUDED (I)	
If any inspections completed	No refund			
File Search - Residential	\$115.00	Per Occurrence	Е	
File Search - Commercial/Industrial	\$231.00	Per Occurrence	E	
Note: Any items listed above with an asterisk () are at the discretion of the Safety Codes Officer.				

TRAVEL CHARGES

INSPECTIONS FOR PERMITS LOCATED WITHIN TOWNSHIP	TRAVEL CHARGE (PER TRIP)	APPROXIMATE NUMBER OF KILOMETERS TO CENTRE OF TOWNSHIP	GST TAXABLE (T) EXEMPT (E) INCLUDED (I)
Township 50, Range 21	\$82.00	22.5	1
Township 50, Range 20	\$82.00	22.5	
Township 49, Range 22	\$90.00	24.5	
Township 49, Range 21 (includes Hay Lakes)	\$75.50	20.5	
Township 49, Range 20	\$61.00	16.5	
Township 49, Range 19 (includes Kingman)	\$66.50	18.5	
Township 48, Range 22	\$75.50	20.5	I
Township 48, Range 21	\$53.50	14.5	
Township 48, Range 20	\$38.00	10.5	I
Township 48, Range 19	\$46.00	12.5	I
Township 48, Range 18 (includes Round Hill)	\$66.50	18.5	I
Township 47, Range 22	\$50.00	13.5	I
Township 47, Range 21	\$30.50	8.5	I
Township 47, Range 20	\$16.00	4.5	
Township 47, Range 19	\$24.00	6.5	
Township 47, Range 18	\$46.00	12.5	I
Township 47, Range 17	\$66.50	18.5	I
Township 47, Range 16	\$81.00	22	
Township 46, Range 22	\$42.50	11.5	I
Township 46, Range 21 (includes Bittern Lake)	\$28.50	7.5	I
Township 46, Range 20	\$16.00	4.5	
Township 46, Range 19 (includes Ohaton)	\$28.50	7.5	
Township 46, Range 18	\$50.00	13.5	I
Township 46, Range 17	\$72.00	19.5	I
Township 45, Range 22	\$66.50	18.5	
Township 45, Range 21 (includes New Norway)	\$50.00	13.5	
Township 45, Range 20	\$29.50	8	
Township 45, Range 19	\$42.50	11.5	
Township 45, Range 18 (includes Kelsey)	\$59.50	16	l
Township 45, Range 17 (includes Bawlf)	\$74.00	20	I
Township 44, Range 21 (includes Ferintosh)	\$72.00	19.5	

DESCRIPTION	2025 RATE	UNIT OF MEASURE	GST TAXABLE (T) EXEMPT (E) INCLUDED (I)
Township 44, Range 20 (includes Edberg)	\$51.50	14	I
Township 44, Range 19	\$64.50	17.5	I
Township 44, Range 18	\$81.00	22	I
Township 44, Range 17 (includes Rosalind)	\$95.50	26	I
Township 43, Range 22	\$95.50	26	
Township 43, Range 21	\$94.50	25.5	
Township 43, Range 20	\$74.00	20	
Township 43, Range 19 (include Meeting	\$86.50	23.5	I
Creek)			
Township 43, Range 18	\$102.50	28	I
Township 43, Range 17	\$117.50	32	I
Township 42, Range 22	\$142.50	38.5	I
Township 42, Range 21	\$120.00	32.5	I
Township 42, Range 20	\$95.50	26	I
Township 42, Range 19	\$114500	31	I
Township 41, Range 22	\$146.50	40	I
Township 41, Range 21	\$138.00	37.5	I
Township 41, Range 20	\$110.50	30	

DESCRIPTION	2025	UNIT OF MEASURE	GST
	RATE		TAXABLE (T)
			EXEMPT (E)
			INCLUDED (I)

FINANCIAL SERVICES

TAX CERTIFICATES, ASSESSMENT AND TAX SEARCHES FEES

Tax Certificate (No Charge for Requests from Property Owners)	\$50.00	Per Certificate	E
Historical Tax Notices (Providing a digital or paper copy of tax notice from non-current year)	\$10.00	Per Request	E
Assessment and Tax Searches (Description of a parcel and/or the latest assessed value of the land and improvements)			E
WrittenVerbal	\$18.00 \$12.00	•	
Tax Notification and Recovery - Tax Notification Fee	\$121.00	Per Property	E
Tax Notification and Recovery - Lien Registration Fee	\$121.00	Per Property	E
Lot Size Information	\$10.50	Per Request	E

ASSESSMENT REVIEW BOARD COMPLAINT FEES

Residential - 3 or fewer dwellings and farm land	\$50.00	Per Complaint/Tax Roll	Е
		Number	
Residential - 4 or more dwellings under	\$483.00	Per Complaint/Tax Roll	Е
\$2,000,000 assessment		Number	
Residential - 4 or more dwellings over	\$650.00	Per Complaint/Tax Roll	Е
\$2,000,000 assessment		Number	
Non-Residential under \$2,000,000 assessment	\$483.00	Per Complaint/Tax Roll	Е
		Number	
Non-Residential over \$2,000,000 assessment	\$650.00	Per Complaint/Tax Roll	E
		Number	

WASTEWATER

Wastewater Consumption Charge			
Residential (Weeping Tile connected to Sanitary Sewer)	\$1.09	Per m³ (of Water Consumption)	E
Residential (Weeping Tile NOT connected to Sanitary Sewer)	\$0.83	Per m³ (of Water Consumption)	E
Commercial/Industrial/Institutional	\$1.09	Per m³ (of Water Consumption)	E
Basic Monthly Charge			

DESCRIPTION	2025 RATE	UNIT OF MEASURE	GST TAXABLE (T) EXEMPT (E) INCLUDED (I)
Residential/Domestic	\$33.75	Monthly	E
Commercial/Industrial/Institutional	\$33.75	Monthly	E
Normal Over strength Surcharge and Extra Ov	er strength S	Surcharge	
BOD - Normal Surcharge	\$0.64	Per kg	Е
BOD - Extra Surcharge	\$0.96	Per kg	Е
Suspended Solids - Normal Surcharge	\$0.64	Per kg	E
Suspended Solids - Extra Surcharge	\$0.96	Per kg	Е
COD – Normal Surcharge	\$0.64	Per kg	E
COD – Extra Surcharge	\$0.94	Per kg	E
TKN – Normal Surcharge	\$0.96	Per kg	E
TKN – Extra Surcharge	\$1.27	Per kg	E
Phosphorus - Normal Surcharge	\$0.96	Per kg	E
Phosphorus – Extra Surcharge	\$1.27	Per kg	E
Oil and Grease - Normal Surcharge	\$0.96	Per kg	Е
Oil and Grease - Extra Surcharge	\$1.27	Per kg	E
Note: For wastewater which contains more than cindividually for each parameter.		•	
Truck Hauled Wastewater (Wastewater Deliver		<u> </u>	•
Non-Sanitary Waste Sludge	\$110.25	Hours	Е
Non-Sanitary Waste Sludge	\$204.75	Per Load During Off Hours	E
Sanitary Waste Water	\$78.75	Per Load During Work Hours	Е
Sanitary Waste Water	\$141.75	Per Load During Off Hours	Е
Note: All prices may be subject to additional custominutes.	om charges if	the wait is longer than fift	een (15)

DESCRIPTION	2025	UNIT OF MEASURE	GST
	RATE		TAXABLE (T)
			EXEMPT (E)
			INCLUDED (I)

WATER

Water Charges			
Metered Water Basic Fixed Charge	\$32.15	Per Month	E
Metered Water Consumption Charge	\$2.34	Per m ³	E
Temporary Construction Service Basic Fixed Charge	\$64.30	Per Month	E
Temporary Construction Service Consumption Charge	\$4.68	Per m ³	Е
Unmetered Temporary Services	\$121.00	Per Month (or as calculated by the Department)	Е
Bulk Water Sales	\$7.88	Per m ³	E
Standby Charges			
Hydrant, Sprinkler System, or Fire Line Standby	\$68.25	Per Month	E
Service Charges			
Meter Installation - 19 mm or Less	No Charge	First Service Call	T
Meter Installation - 19 mm or Less	\$89.25	Additional Service Calls	Т
Meter Installation - Greater than 19mm - Charges	as calculated	by the Department	Т
Meter Testing Fee - Charges as calculated by the Department (Meter Testing Fee is returned if meter is faulty).			
Reconnection Fee	\$52.50	Per Reconnection	Т
Disconnection Fee	\$52.50	Per Disconnection	Т
Replace Damaged (19mm) Meter - Charges as ca	lculated by th	ne Department	Т
Deposits			
Residential	\$357.00		E
Commercial/Industrial/Institutional	Minimum \$357.00		Е
High-Risk Residential (to be applied to accounts for which a shut-off has occurred)	\$735.00		Е
Note: Payment of deposits shall be by cash, debit	card, or cred	it card.	

DESCRIPTION	2025	UNIT OF MEASURE	GST
	RATE		TAXABLE (T)
			EXEMPT (E)
			INCLUDED (I)

Service Installation Charges	
Quotations are calculated by the Department to be paid before construction	Т
commences	

RECYCLING FEES

Non-Residential	\$3.00	Monthly Per Non- Residential Property	E
Residential	\$3.00	Monthly Per	E
		Residential Dwelling	
		Unit	

RESIDENTIAL SOLID WASTE COLLECTION (GARBAGE COLLECTION)

Residential Solid Waste Collection Fees			
Fixed Collection Fee and Organic/Yard Waste Collection Fee	\$13.90	Per Month/Per Dwelling Unit	Е
Fixed Collection Cart Fees (Solid Waste & Organic Cart)	\$0.00	Per Month/Per Dwelling Unit	E
Fixed Solid Waste Disposal Fee	\$0.00	Per Month/Per Dwelling Unit	Е
Fixed Collection Fee and Organic/Yard Waste Collection Fee	\$36.80	Per Month/Per 4-Plex Unit Developments Only	E
Additional Organics/Yard Waste Collection and Cart Assigned Permanently	\$6.30	Per Month	Е
Handling Fee/Admin Fee	\$50.00	Per Occurrence	Е
Replacement Fee for Lost or Damaged Cart	\$85.00	Per Occurrence	Е
Additional Collection Tag Fee	\$5.00	Per Tag	E
Organics Processing Fee	\$0.00	Per Month/Per Dwelling Unit	E

DESCRIPTION	2025	UNIT OF MEASURE	GST
	RATE		TAXABLE (T)
			EXEMPT (E)
			INCLUDED (I)

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

Fee category terminology is defined in the City's Land Use Bylaw.

ADVERTISING & MAILOUTS

Note: The following table describes advertising and/or mail out fees that are charged in addition to application fees.

Development				
Discretionary Use	\$255.75	Per Application	I	
Variance	\$255.75	Per Application	I	
Direct Control				
Development in Direct Control District (not governed by a site-specific Bylaw)	\$255.75	Per Application	I	
Direct Control Redistricting	\$510.50	Per Application	I	
Planning				
Area Structure Plan / Area Redevelopment Plan (including amendments)	\$510.50	Per Application	I	
Disposal of Municipal Reserve	\$766.25	Per Application	I	
Land Use Bylaw text amendment	\$510.50	Per Application	I	
Redistricting (not including to or from Direct Control)	\$510.50	Per Application	I	
Road Closure	\$510.50	Per Application	1	
Subdivision				
Lot line adjustment	\$255.75	Per Application	I	
Subdivision	\$255.75	Per Application	1	

AGREEMENTS

Agreements			
Development Agreement (Permit)	\$1,823.50	Per Agreement	E
Development Agreement (Subdivision)	\$3,038.50	Per Agreement	E
Encroachment Agreement*	\$182.00	Per Agreement	E
Amendments			·

DESCRIPTION	2025 RATE	UNIT OF MEASURE	GST TAXABLE (T) EXEMPT (E) INCLUDED (I)
Amendment to Development or Subdivision Agreement	\$1,216.25	Per Amendment	Е
Amendment to Encroachment Agreement	\$182.00	Per Amendment	E

^{*}Encroachments less than 0.3m do not require an Encroachment Agreement.

APPEALS

Appeals			
Subdivision or Development Appeal	\$243.50	Per Appeal	E

COMPLIANCE & FILE SEARCH

Compliance			
Single Detached Dwelling or Duplex	\$121.25	Per Request	E
All Other Development	\$243.50	Per Request	E
Letter of Concurrence	\$91.50	Per Request	E

File Search			
Environmental File Search	\$486.25	Per Request	E
Residential File Search	\$91.50	Per Property	E
All other File Searches	\$213.00	Per Property	E
Land Title Search Fee	\$24.25	Per Title	E
Zoning			
Use Approval Confirmation Letter	\$24.25	Per Letter	E
Zoning Confirmation Letter	\$24.25	Per Letter	E

DESCRIPTION	2025	UNIT OF MEASURE	GST
	RATE		TAXABLE (T)
			EXEMPT (E)
			INCLUDED (I)

CONSTRUCTION PERFORMANCE DEPOSITS

Residential			
Accessory Building	No charge	Per Development	Е
Duplex	\$1,500.00	Per Development	Е
Mobile Home	\$1,000.00	Per Development	Е
Multi-Unit Development up to 4 units	\$2,000.00	Per Development	Е
Single Detached Dwelling (not including Valleyview / West)	\$1,000.00	Per Development	Е
Single Detached Dwelling Valleyview West Subdivision	\$1,000.00 +\$500.00 anode deposit	Per Development	E
Single Detached Dwelling Valleyview Subdivision	\$2,500.00	Per Development	E

General Uses			
All Other Development	\$2,500.00	Per Development	E

DEVELOPMENT PERMITS

Residential			
Accessory Building	\$91.50	Per Application	E
Accessory Detached Dwelling Unit (Detached Secondary Suite)	\$182.00	Per Application	Е
Additions	\$121.25	Per Application	E
Deck Permit	\$48.50	Per Application	Е
Duplex	\$365.00	Per Application	E
Fence Permit	\$31.00	Per Application	Е
Home Occupation	\$121.25	Per Application	E
Multi-Unit Development	\$243.50 + \$96.50 per unit	Per Application	Е
Residential Driveway Addition	\$91.50	Per Application	E

DESCRIPTION	2025 RATE	UNIT OF MEASURE	GST TAXABLE (T) EXEMPT (E) INCLUDED (I)
Secondary Suite Contained in or Attached to Principal Building	\$182.00	Per Application	Е
Single Detached Dwelling	\$243.50	Per Application	E

General Uses			
Accessory Building (other than residential)	\$243.50	Per Application, or per	E
	/ \$1.20 per	m ² of gross floor area,	
	m ²	whichever is greater.	
Change of Use	\$243.50	Per Application	Е
Commercial	\$243.50	Per Application, m ² is	Е
	+ \$1.20	calculated on gross	
	per m ²	floor area.	
Hotel	\$243.50 +	Per Application	Е
	\$60.50 per		
	unit		
Industrial	\$243.50	Per Application, m ² is	E
	+ \$1.20	calculated on gross	
	per m ²	floor area.	
Institutional*	\$243.50	Per Application, m ² is	E
	+ \$1.20	calculated on gross	
	per m ²	floor area.	
Parking Lot	\$486.25	Per Application	E
Solar Collector	\$0.00	Up to 50 total panels.	E
Solar Collector	\$182.00	More than 50 total panels.	E
Stripping & Grading	\$182.00	Per Application, per hectare	E

^{*} Multi-Unit Development fees apply to any residential units developed on properties zoned for institutional development.

Signs			
Digital or Animated Sign (New)	\$304.25	Per Application	E
Digital or Animated Sign (Renewal)	\$152.25	Per Application	E
Freestanding Sign (New)	\$182.00	Per Application	E
Freestanding Sign (Reface Sign Area)	\$91.50	Per Application	E
Not-for-Profit Signs in Public Right-of-Way	\$0.00	Per Application	E
Temporary Sign (new)	\$72.75	Per Application	E

	T		
DESCRIPTION	2025 RATE	UNIT OF MEASURE	GST TAXABLE (T) EXEMPT (E) INCLUDED (I)
Tamanaman (Sima (managual)	¢26.50	Day Danawal	
Temporary Sign (renewal)	\$36.50	Per Renewal	E
All other signs	\$72.75	Per Application	E
Uncategorized Permits			
All other types of development including additions	\$243.50 + \$1.20 per m ²	calculated on gross	E
Development Permit Amendment (First Amendment)	\$182.00 or the original application fee whichever is less	Per Amendment	E
Development Permit Amendment (Second Amendment)	Double the original application fee to a maximum of \$5,000.00	Per Amendment	E
Development Permit Amendment (Third or more Amendments)	Triple the original application fee to a maximum of \$5,000.00	Per Amendment	E
Development Permit Extension	Half of original fee	Per Extension	Е
Discretionary Use	Applicable application fee + adv.	Per Application	E
Model Unit	\$298.75	Per Unit	Е
Variance with no other submitted application	\$120.00 + adv.	Per Application	E

DESCRIPTION	2025	UNIT OF MEASURE	GST
	RATE		TAXABLE (T)
			EXEMPT (E)
			INCLUDED (I)

LAND USE

Application Meeting	\$0.00	Per Application	E
Direct Control Redistricting	\$1,390.00 + adv.	Per Application	E
Disposal of Municipal Reserve	\$1,390.00 + adv.	Per Application	E
Redistricting (not including to or from Direct Control)	\$1,216.00 + adv.	Per Application	E
Land Use Bylaw Text Amendment	\$1,216.00 + adv.	Per Application	E
Road Closures*	\$972.25 + adv.	Per Application	E

^{*}A redistricting application is not required for a road closure when the intent is to assign an adjacent land use district to the closed portion of road.

LONG-RANGE PLANNING

Application Meeting	No charge	Per Meeting	E
Area Structure Plan	\$2,430.75+ \$66.25 per gross hectare of dev. area + adv.	Per Application	E
ASP/ARP Minor text or mapping amendment	\$911.50 + adv	Per Application	E
ASP/ARP Major amendment	\$1,216.00 + \$30.75 per gross hectare of dev. area + adv.	Per Application	E
Outline Plan	\$2,430.75 + \$60.75 per gross hectare of dev. area + adv.	Per Application	E

DESCRIPTION	2025	UNIT OF MEASURE	GST
	RATE		TAXABLE (T)
			EXEMPT (E)
			INCLUDED (I)

SUBDIVISION, CONDOMINIUMS, & ENDORSEMENT

Note: there is no per lot or endorsement charge for any reserve or utility lots.

Condominiums			
Condominium Conversion Application Fee	\$365.00 + \$60.75 per unit	Per Application	E
Subdivisions	· · ·		
Application Meeting	No charge	Per Application	E
Subdivision Application Fee (4 lots or less including bareland condominiums)	\$607.50 + \$194.00 per each new lot created + adv.		Е
Subdivision Application Fee (5 lots or more including bareland condominiums)	\$607.50 + \$157.50 per each new lot created + adv.		E
Engineering Subdivision Civil Review	\$60.75	Per Application, per gross developable hectare	Е
Subdivision Inspection	\$121.25	Per Application, per lot	Е
Subdivision Reinspection	\$31.00	Per CCC / FAC failure, per lot	E
Lot line adjustment	\$243.50 + adv.	1 1	Е
Subdivision Endorsement Fee	\$182.00	Per Application, per lot	E
Subdivision Extension Fee	50% of the Application Fee	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	E

DESCRIPTION	2025	UNIT OF MEASURE	GST
	RATE		TAXABLE (T)
			EXEMPT (E)
			INCLUDED (I)

BUSINESS LICENSES

General License Categories			
Resident Business	\$182.00	Annual	Е
County Residential Business	\$304.50	Annual	Е
Non-Resident Business	\$365.00	Annual	Е
Seasonal Business	\$121.50	Annual	Е
Specific License Categories			
Adult Entertainment	\$730.00	Annual	E
Cannabis Production Facility	\$730.00	Annual	E
Cannabis Retail Store	\$730.00	Annual	Е
Dayhome	\$121.50	Annual	Е
Direct Sales	\$121.50	Annual	E
Mobile Food Vendor	\$182.00	Annual	Е
Pawnbroker	\$365.00	Annual	Е
Public Market	\$365.00	Annual	Е
Second-hand Dealer	\$365.00	Annual	Е
Payday Loan Business	\$365.00	Annual	E
Other License Fees			
License Replacement Fee	\$19.00	Per License	E
License Amendment Fee	\$19.00	Per License	E
Appeal Fee	\$243.50	Per License	E
Note: Business license fees reduced to 50% of annual rate if the business is a new business, and commencing operations on or after July 1st in the applicable calendar year.			
Note: Annual Fees are waived for a new business that applies on or after December 1 st .			

DESCRIPTION	2025	UNIT OF MEASURE	GST
	RATE		TAXABLE (T)
			EXEMPT (E)
			INCLUDED (I)

CORPORATE AND PROTECTIVE SERVICES

GIS SERVICES

Map Production and Services			
Address Map 3' X 4'	\$61.00	Per Map	Т
Land Use Map 3' X 4'	\$61.00	Per Map	T
Custom Work (minimum charge of 1 hour plus cost of product produced)	\$61.00	Per Hour	Т
Rush Service on custom work (less than 1 business day) (plus cost of product produced plus custom work fee)	\$30.50	Per Hour	Т
Arial Maps:			
 Small 81/2 X 11 to 11 X 17 	\$30.50	Per Map	T
 Medium (Section of the City with Aerial) 	\$61.00	Per Map	T
3' X 4' Large (Entire Aerial of City)	\$243.00	Per Aerial	T

ANIMAL CONTROL

Dog License Fee (Spayed/Neutered 6 months or older			
Prior to January 31st	\$24.25	Per License	F
After January 31 st	\$36.50		E E
Dog License Fee (Unaltered and Guard Dogs) 6 Months or Older			
Prior to January 31 st	\$48.50	Per License	E
After January 31 st	\$61.00	Per License	E
Other Dog License Fees			
 New Dog/Resident License Fee (Spayed/Neutered) with documentation 	\$12.00	Per License	E
 New Dog/Resident License Fee (Unaltered) with documentation 	\$24.25	Per License	E
 Voluntary Puppy License Fee (under 6 months of age) 	\$12.00	Per License	E
Dangerous Dogs License Fees			
 Prior to January 31st 	\$182.50	Per License	Е
After January 31 st	\$304.00		Е
 Voluntary Puppy License Fee (under 6 months of age) 	\$12.00	Per License	Е

DESCRIPTION	2025 RATE	UNIT OF MEASURE	GST TAXABLE (T) EXEMPT (E) INCLUDED (I)
Replacement Dog License			
All Dogs	\$6.00	Per License	E
Kennel License Fees			
Annual License Fee	\$61.00	Annually	Е
Impound Fees - Dogs			
Impound Fee	\$61.00	Per Dog	Т
Daily Impound Fee	\$18.00	Per Dog	Т
 Repeat Impound Fee (additional charges within a year of first impound) 	\$30.50	Per Dog	Т
 Applicable Veterinary expenses as required. 			

FIRE SERVICE - RESPONSE TO FIRE CALLS

Within City of Camrose	\$729.25	Per Hour/Unit	T
(maximum \$5,000 on taxable properties) No maximum on exempt properties			
Within Camrose County	Costs as per "Current Agreement"		E
Mutual Aid and other Jurisdictions	\$729.25	Per Hour /Unit	E
City Bush Trucks	\$157.50	Per Hour /Unit	E

FIRE SERVICE - MOTOR VEHICLE ACCIDENTS, RESCUE, DANGEROUS GOODS

Within City of Camrose	\$729.25	Per hour/unit	Т
Within County of Camrose No. 22	\$729.25	Per hour/unit	E
On Primary and Secondary Provincial	\$729.25	Per hour/unit	Е
Government Highways			

FIRE SERVICE - FALSE ALARMS

1 Crew Responding	N/C	First Incident	Т
	Warning		
1 Crew Responding	\$729.25	Second Incident	Т

DESCRIPTION	2025	UNIT OF MEASURE	GST
	RATE		TAXABLE (T)
			EXEMPT (E)
			INCLUDED (I)

FIRE SERVICE - INSPECTIONS AND OCCUPANT LOADS

		<u>.</u>
1 Inspector	\$73.00 Per Hour	E

FIRE SERVICE - PERMITS

Amended by: 3370-25

	Fireworks Permit Discharge (High Hazard)	\$60.75	Per Display	E
	Fireworks Permit Discharge (Low Hazard)	\$31.00	Per Display	E
	Burning Permit	\$31.00	Per Location	E
>	Fire Pts, Outdoor BBQ/Fireplaces	\$30.00	Per Unit	E

FIRE SERVICE - INVESTIGATIONS

1 Inspector	\$73.00 Per Hour	E
1 1110000101	φ. σ.σσ 1 σ. 1 ισαι	

FIRE SERVICE - SPECIAL EVENT FIRE DEPARTMENT STAND-BY

1 Pumper Truck and 4 Firefighters	\$243.00	Per Hour	Т
(Subject to the discretion of the Fire Chief)			

FIRE SERVICE - AIR CYLINDERS

Refill Air Cylinders	\$21.00 Per Fill	T
----------------------	------------------	---

POLICE SERVICES

POLICE SERVICE - FALSE SECURITY ALARM FEES

Residential False Alarm Fee	\$36.50	First Infraction	Т
Non-Residential False Alarm Fee	\$36.50	First Infraction	Т
Residential False Alarm Fee for second	\$48.50	Second Infraction	Т
infraction within calendar year at the Alarm Site			
Non-Residential False Alarm Fee for second	\$61.00	Second Infraction	T
infraction within calendar year at the Alarm Site			
Residential False Alarm Fee for third infraction	\$61.00	Third Infraction	T
within calendar year at the Alarm Site			
Non-Residential False Alarm Fee for third	\$91.25	Third Infraction	Т
infraction within calendar year at the Alarm Site			

DESCRIPTION	2025 RATE	UNIT OF MEASURE	GST TAXABLE (T) EXEMPT (E) INCLUDED (I)
Residential False Alarm Fee for fourth and subsequent infraction within calendar year at the Alarm Site	\$91.25	Fourth and subsequent infraction	Т
Non-Residential False Alarm Fee for fourth and subsequent infraction within calendar year at the Alarm Site	\$121.50	Fourth and subsequent infraction	Т

POLICE SERVICE - TAXI BUSINESS LICENSE & PERMIT FEES

Taxi Business License	\$121.50	Per License	Т
Taxi Driver Permit Fee	\$12.00	Per Permit	Т
Replacement Taxi Driver Permit Fee	\$61.00	First Replacement of Permit	Т
Replacement Taxi Driver Permit Fees	\$182.50	Second and Final Replacement Permit	Т

DESCRIPTION	2025	UNIT OF MEASURE	GST
	RATE		TAXABLE (T)
			EXEMPT (E)
			INCLUDED (I)

PUBLIC WORKS

ROADS

Salted Sand	\$60.75	Per Yard	Т
Custom Sanding, includes Equipment and Operator	\$281.25	Per Hour, Plus Materials	Т
Custom Grading, includes Equipment and Operator	\$281.25	Per Hour	Т
Custom Sweeping, includes Equipment and Operator	\$281.25	Per Hour	Т
Custom Hauling, including Equipment and Operator	\$145.50	Per Load	Т

UTILITIES

Custom Video Inspection of Sewer Service Piping - Includes Equipment, Operator, and Labourer	\$314.25	Per Request, Per Hour	Т
Custom Root Control includes Materials, Equipment, Operator, and Labourer	\$358.25	Per Application	Т
Custom Root Cutting includes Equipment, Operator, and Labourer	\$386.00	Per Request, Per Hour	Т
Custom Sewer Tape (Snake) - Includes Equipment, Operator, and Labourer	\$303.25	Per Request, Per Hour	Т
Smash Glass for Centra Cam - Includes Equipment and Operator	\$176.50	Per Hour	Т
Custom Hydrant Inspection Only - Spring (If repairs are required, labour and any materials are charged over and above.)	\$93.75	Per Hydrant	Т
Custom Hydrant Inspection Only - Fall (If repairs are required, labour and any materials are charged over and above.)	\$55.25	Per Hydrant	Т
Custom Vactor - Includes Equipment, Operator, and Labourer • From November 1 - March 31	\$463.00 Add 15%	Per Hour	Т
Custom Steamer	\$182.00	Per Hour	Т

DESCRIPTION	2025	UNIT OF MEASURE	GST
	RATE		TAXABLE (T)
			EXEMPT (E)
			INCLUDED (I)

MATERIALS

Supplies and Parts Provided by Public Works	15%	N/A	Т
	Above		
	Cost, Plus		
	Any		
	Applicable		
	Credit		
	Card		
	Fees		